

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT



For the meeting of: August 15, 2017

Date: August 3, 2017

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Mike Wilson

Subject: Multi-Agency Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council Appointments

<u>RECOMMENDATION(S)</u>: That the Board of Supervisors approve the updated roster and appointments to the Multi-Agency Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: Passage of SB 1760 created the opportunity for Humboldt County to participate in the application for funding within the newly created Juvenile Offender Accountability Challenge Grant Program. Pursuant to Welfare and Institution Code Section 749.2-749.27, to be eligible for this grant funding, each county was required to establish a Multi-Agency Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council that developed and implemented a continuum of county-based responses to juvenile crime.

The Coordinating Council's membership needed to include, at a minimum, the Chief Probation Officer, as Chair, one representative each from the District Attorney's Office, the Public Defender's Office, the Sheriff's Department, the Board of Supervisors, the Department of Social Services, the Department of Mental Health, a Community-based Drug and Alcohol Program, a City Police Department, the County Office of Education or School District, and an At-Large community representative.

Mr. M.

By: Book Shen

Prepared by Tracy Damico			Signature		
REVIEW:			/		
Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel	Risk Manager	Other	
TYPE OF ITEM:			BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT		
X Conser	onsent		Upon motion of Supervisor Wilson Seconded by Supervisor Sundo		
Departmental		Aves Wilson, Fennell, Sundberg, Bass, Bohn			
Public Hearing			Ayes VVIISon, Pen	un, Junaberg, Bass, Doni	
Other			Nays		
			Abstain		
PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:			Absent		
Board Order No.		and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the			
			recommended action contain	ed in this Board report.	
Meeting of:			Δ (10 0010	
			Dated: HUgust	15,0011	

As the appointing authority for the Multi-Agency Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council, the Board of Supervisors is being asked to approve the appointment of Sheriff William Honsal, Criminal Justice - Sheriff Office representative, Jessica Watson, Criminal Justice – District Attorney representative, David Marcus, Criminal Justice – Public Defender representative, Judge Joyce Hinrichs, Criminal Justice – Presiding Judge, Kim Bartelson,- Courts Executive Officer, Connie Beck – Director of Health and Human Services, Molly McCue – representative from Humboldt Domestic Violence Services, Chris Shaver – Deputy County Administrative Officer, Caterina Kein –Juvenile Justice Commission Chair, Chris Hartley – Superintendent of County Schools, Mike Wilson – Humboldt County Supervisor, Bill Daniel – Community/Parent Member, and the attached updated roster to the Multi-Agency Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: Multi-Agency Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council Updated Roster

(MULTI-AGENCY) JUVENILE JUSTICE COORDINATION COUNCIL

AUTHORITY:	Senate Bill 1760, Chapter 133; and Board Order No. D-21 from the Board of Supervisors meeting of December 17, 1996; and Board Order No. C-23 from the Board of Supervisors meeting of December 9, 1997.		
APPOINTING POWER:	Board of Supervisors		
MEMBERS:	Various Specific-Agency and Community Representatives		
QUALIFICATIONS:	Various		
TERM:	Indefinite		
FUNCTION:	SB 1760 requires a committee to help put the Local Action Plan (LAP) together. The LAP will become the vehicle for requesting funds from the Juvenile Offender Accountability Challenge Grant Program.		

<u>NAME</u>

<u>Criminal Justice – Law Enforcement</u> Stephen Watson, Police Captain Eureka Police Department 604 C Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 441-4095 <u>swatson@ci.eureka.ca.gov</u>

Criminal Justice-Sheriff

Sheriff William F. Honsal 826 Forth Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 445-7211 445-7298 (fax) whonsal@co.humboldt.ca.us

Criminal Justice – District Attorney

Jessica Watson, Deputy DA 825 5th Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 268-2572 jwatson@co.humboldt.ca.us

Criminal Justice - Public Defender

David Marcus, Public Defender 333 K Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 445-7634 445-7320 (fax) dmarcus@co.humboldt.ca.us

<u>Criminal Justice – Probation</u> Bill Damiano

Chief Probation Officer 2002 Harrison Avenue Eureka, Ca. 95501 268-3308 443-7139 (fax) bdamiano@co.humboldt.ca.us

Criminal Justice - Presiding Judge

Judge Joyce Hinrichs Superior Court Judge 825 5th Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 268-1200 445-7041 (fax) jhinrich@humboldtcourt.ca.gov

Criminal Justice - Tribal Court

Abby Abinanti Tribal Court Judge PO Box 1027 Klamath, Ca. 95548 482-1350 ext 1416 482-0105 aabinanti@gmail.com

Courts

Kim Bartelson, Court Executive Officer 825 5th Street, #226 Eureka, Ca. 95501 269-1202 445-7041 (fax) kimb@humboldtcourt.ca.gov

Department of Health and Human Services

Connie Beck, Director 507 F Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 441-5400 441-5412 (fax)

<u>Mental /Medical Health</u> Vacant

Community-Based Social Services

Molly McCue, Humboldt Domestic Violence Services P.O. Box 969 Eureka, Ca. 95502 444-9255 444-3190 (fax) mully@hdvs.org

Youth Service Provider

Maura Eastman Youth Service Bureau 904 G Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 443-8322 445-1445 (fax) meastman@rcaa.org

Deputy County Administrative Officer

Chris Shaver 825 5th Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 445-7266 445-7299 (fax) cshaver@co.humboldt.ca.us

Juvenile Justice Commission

Caterina Kein, Commission Chair 1538 McCullens Avenue Eureka, Ca. 95501 444-2045 caterina.kein@gmail.com

<u>County Schools – All Levels</u>

Chris Hartley, Superintendent County Office of Education

901 Myrtle Avenue Eureka, Ca. 95501 445-7000 445-7143 (fax) superintendent@hcoe.org

Board of Supervisors

Mike Wilson, Board of Supervisors 825 5th Street #111 Eureka, Ca. 95501 476-2390 445-7299 (fax) <u>mwilson@co.humboldt.ca.us</u> <u>Community / Parent Member</u> Bill Daniel 2300 Anina Court Arcata, Ca. 95521 822-8050 drd4462@att.net

<u>Community / Parent Member</u> Vacant

<u>Latino Community Representative</u> Vacant

<u>Youth Serving Agencies</u> Sacha Marini Eureka, Ca. 95501 humcourt@bacredwoods.org

Contact: William Damiano, Chief Probation Officer; 268-3308

The Chief Probation Officer is required to be the Chair of the Council per Senate Bill 1760, Chapter 133.